R9,4 million are yet to be proven. This determination is consistent with legal advice obtained by the group.

Workforce integrated annual report 2022142

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2022

25.	 Prior year adjustment
	 2020 error
	� Subsequent to the release of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, management noted that

the Employee Tax Incentive (“ETI”) claimed and raised for the periods March 2018 to July 2020 was overstated. The
investigation into the incorrect calculation and claim of ETI was done by SARS and concluded towards the end of
December 2022.

 	 2021 error
	 Furthermore, management noted a clerical error in our 2021 deferred tax computation.

 	� Based on the above, the 31 December 2021 financial statements were restated in terms of IAS 8. Although not required
to disclose all the notes for the adjustments, the company has presented this information for benefit of the users of these
financial statements below.

	 Group statement of financial position

2021 2021 2020 2020

Previously
reported

R’000

Restated
2021

R’000
Adjustment

R’000

Previously
 reported

R’000

Restated
2020

R’000
Adjustment

R’000

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets  91 123  82 190  (8 933) – – –

Equity
Retained earnings  598 957  572 778 26 179  506 477  489 231  17 246

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  216 561  233 807  (17 246)  226 616  243 862 (17 246)

	 Group statement of comprehensive income

2021 2021 2020 2020

Previously
 reported

R’000

Restated
2021

R’000
Adjustment

R’000

Previously
 reported

R’000

Restated
2020

R’000
Adjustment

R’000

Cost of sales – –  –  2 132 608  2 145 365 (12 757)
Earnings before interest,
taxation, depreciation and
amortisation (“EBITDA”) – –  – 76 879 64 122 (12 757)
Finance costs – –  – (18 503) (22 992) (4 489)

Profit before taxation – –  – 7 640 (9 606) (17 246)
Taxation  15 437  6 504  8 933 – – –

Profit after tax  95 835  86 902  8 933 – – –

Workforce integrated annual report 2022 143

SHAREHOLDERS’
INFORMATION

6

Company secretary
Sirkien van Schalkwyk

Designated advisor
Merchantec Capital

Registered office
11 Wellington Road
Parktown
2193
PO Box 11137
Johannesburg
2000

Transfer secretaries
JSE Investor Services
13th Floor
19 Ameshoff Street
Braamfontein
2001

Business address
11 Wellington Road
Parktown
2193
PO Box 11137
Johannesburg
2000

Commercial bankers
ABSA Business Bank

Company registration number
2006/018145/06

Website address
www.workforce.co.za.

Corporate information

Shareholders’ diary

Financial year-end 31 December 2022